

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
GREENBELT DIVISION**

**WISSAM ABDULLATEFF SA'EED
AL-QURAIISHI, et al.,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

ADEL NAKHLA, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 8:08-cv-01696-PJM

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT L-3 SERVICES, INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Dated: November 26, 2008

WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
Ari S. Zymelman, *pro hac vice*
azymelman@wc.com
F. Greg Bowman (Bar No. 16641)
fbowman@wc.com
Anne M. Rucker (Bar No. 27808)
arucker@wc.com
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000 (telephone)
(202) 434-5029 (facsimile)
Attorneys for Defendant L-3 Services, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INDEX TO EXHIBITS..... ix

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 3

A. The War in Iraq..... 3

B. The *Saleh* and *Ibrahim* Cases 5

C. This Case..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. Legal Standards..... 9

II. This Court Should Dismiss the Second Amended Complaint Because No Claims Lie for Injuries Arising from Wartime Confinement of Aliens Abroad (All Counts). 10

A. These Plaintiffs May Not Bring Civil Damages Claims Based on Their Conditions of Confinement in Iraq. 10

B. This Case Must Be Dismissed Because Derivative Immunity Bars Claims Arising From Contractors’ Performance of Delegated Governmental Functions..... 17

C. This Case Must Be Dismissed Under the Political Question Doctrine..... 19

1. Plaintiffs’ Claims Implicate the Conduct of the War in Iraq, a Matter Textually Committed to the Political Branches..... 20

2. There Are No Judicially Discoverable and Manageable Standards for Resolving this Case..... 25

III. The Complaint Does Not State a Claim..... 26

A. The ATS Claims Must Be Dismissed (Counts 1-9)..... 27

1. ATS Claims Are Limited to Narrowly Prescribed Circumstances. 27

2. The ATS Does Not Provide Jurisdiction over Claims Involving Official U.S. Action or Purely Private Action. 28

3. The Circumstances Alleged Preclude the Court from Implying a Cause of Action under the Federal Common Law. 32

a. Corporations Cannot Be Sued Under the Alien Tort Statute..... 32

b. Special Factors 34

4. Cruel, Inhuman and Degrading Treatment Is Not Cognizable Under the ATS (Counts 4, 5, 6). 36

B.	The Allegations Do Not State a Claim under the Common Law (Counts 10-20).	36
1.	Counts 10-20 Are Governed by Iraq Law.	37
2.	Defendants Are Immune from Claims Under Iraqi Law.	38
3.	Iraq Law Does Not Recognize Some of the Claims and Relief Sought by Plaintiffs.....	39
a.	Iraq Law Does Not Recognize Aiding and Abetting or Civil Conspiracy as a Basis for Civil Liability (Counts 11, 12, 14, 15, 17 and 18).	39
b.	Iraq Law Does Not Recognize Punitive Damages in a Civil Action.....	40
C.	Plaintiffs' Allegations of Conspiracy and Aiding and Abetting Are Legally Insufficient (Counts 2, 3, 5, 6, 8, 9, 11, 12, 14, 15, 17, and 18).	40
	CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Abagninin v. Amvac Chem. Corp., 545 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2008)32

ACLU v. Dep’t of Defense, 389 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)26

Al-Shimari v. CACI Int’l, Inc., No. 08-827 (E.D.Va. docketed Aug. 8, 2008).....7

Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc., 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005).....28, 36

Alicog v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, 860 F. Supp. 379 (S.D. Tex. 1994).....18

Arsenaux v. Roberts, 726 F.2d 1022 (5th Cir. 1982)41

Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186, 217 (1962).....19, 20

Bancoult v. McNamara, 445 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2006)24

Beanal v. Freeport-McMoRan, Inc., 969 F. Supp. 362 (E.D. La. 1997)33

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007)9, 40, 42

Ben-Joseph v. Mt. Airy Auto Transp., LLC, 529 F. Supp. 2d 604 (D. Md. 2008)37

Blankenship v. Manchin, 471 F.3d 523 (4th Cir. 2006).....5

Boumediene v. Bush, 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008)16

Bowoto v. Chevron Corp., 557 F. Supp. 2d 1080 (N.D. Cal. 2008)36

Bowoto v. Chevron Corp., No. 99-2506, 2006 WL 2455752 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2006)28

Bush v. Lucas, 462 U.S. 367 (1983)34, 35

Butters v. Vance, 225 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2000)17, 18

Chappell v. Wallace, 462 U.S. 296 (1983)34

City of Worcester v. HCA Mgmt. Co., Inc., 753 F. Supp. 31 (D. Mass. 1990).....17

Coleman v. Tennessee, 97 U.S. 509 (1878)13

Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko, 534 U.S. 61 (2001)32, 35

Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc., 403 F. Supp. 2d 1019 (W.D. Wash. 2005)33

Dow v. Johnson, 100 U.S. 158 (1879)13, 15

El-Masri v. Tenet, 437 F. Supp. 2d 530 (E.D. Va. 2006)30

El-Masri v. United States, 479 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2007).....18, 24, 30

El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States, 378 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....11, 24

Enahoro v. Abubakar, 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005).....33

Estate of Rodriquez v. Drummond Co., 256 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (N.D. Ala. 2003).....33

Ex parte Quirin, 317 U.S. 1 (1942)20

Filartiga v. Pena-Irala, 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....28

Forti v. Suarez-Mason, 672 F. Supp. 1531 (N.D. Cal. 1987).....36

Goldstar (Panama) S.A. v. United States, 967 F.2d 965 (4th Cir. 1992)18, 29

Gonzalez-Vera v. Kissinger, 449 F.3d 1260 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....9, 24

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld, 542 U.S. 507 (2004)17, 21

Harbury v. Hayden, 522 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....24

Heath v. Sanders, 2008 WL 3926436 (E.D. Va. Aug. 26, 2008)40

Ibrahim v. Titan Corp., 391 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2005)..... passim

Ibrahim v. Titan Corp., 556 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007).....2, 5, 7, 15

In re Estate of Marcos Human Rights Litig., 978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992).....28

In re Iraq and Afghanistan Detainees Litig., 479 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2007)18, 24

Johnson v. Eisentrager, 339 U.S. 763 (1950)..... passim

Kadic v. Karadzic, 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)28, 31

Khulumani v. Barclay Nat’l Bank, 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007).....33, 34

Koohi v. United States, 976 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1992)12, 22

Labram v. Havel, 43 F.3d 918 (4th Cir. 1995)10

Laios v. Wasylik, 564 F. Supp. 2d 538 (E.D. Va. 2008)9

Mangold v. Analytic Servs., Inc., 77 F.3d 1442 (4th Cir. 1996)17

McAfee v. 5th Circuit Judges, 884 F.2d 221 (5th Cir. 1989).....41

Midland Psychiatric Assocs., Inc. v. United States, 145 F.3d 1000 (8th Cir. 1998)17

Mujica v. Occidental Petrol. Corp., 381 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (C.D. Cal. 2005)33, 35

Murray v. Northrop Grumman Info. Tech., Inc., 444 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2006)17

Nat’l Bd. of YMCA v. United States, 396 F.2d 467 (Ct. Cl. 1968)12

New Orleans v. Steamship Co., 87 U.S. 387 (1874).....13

Pani v. Empire Blue Cross Blue Shield, 152 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1998)17

Perrin v. United States, 4 Ct. Cl. 543 (1868).....12

Piney Run Pres. Ass’n v. County Comm’rs, 523 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2008)9

Rasul v. Myers, 512 F.3d 644 (D.C. Cir. 2008)18, 24, 35

Roe v. Bridgestone Corp., 492 F. Supp. 2d 988 (S.D. Ind. 2007)36

Ruttenberg v. Jones, 283 Fed. Appx. 121 (4th Cir. 2008)40, 42

Saleh v. Titan Corp., 436 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2006)..... passim

Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan, 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... passim

Saperstein v. Palestinian Auth., No. 04-20225, 2006 WL 3804718 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 22, 2006)31

Schneider v. Kissinger, 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....24

Schweiker v. Chilicky, 487 U.S. 412 (1988)35

Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co., 256 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2003)33

Smith v. Reagan, 844 F.2d 195 (4th Cir. 1988)9

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 542 U.S. 692 (2004)..... passim

Tech. Patents, LLC v. Deutsche Telekom AG, 573 F. Supp. 2d 903 (D. Md. 2008)3, 10

Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic, 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984)28

Tellabs v. Makor Issues & Rights, 127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007)9

Thigpen v. McDonnell, 273 Fed. Appx. 271 (4th Cir. 2008).....42

Thigpen v. United States, 800 F.2d 393 (4th Cir. 1986).....9

Tiffany v. United States, 931 F.2d 271 (4th Cir. 1991)..... passim

TWI d/b/a Servco Solutions v. CACI Int’l, Inc, 2007 WL 3376661 (E.D. Va. Nov. 9, 2007).....17

U.S. ex rel. Godfrey v. KBR, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21957 (E.D. Va. Mar. 13, 2008).....42

United States v. Caltex (Phil.), Inc., 344 U.S. 149 (1952).....12

United States v. Stanley, 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....35

Vieth v. Jubelirer, 124 S. Ct. 1769.....19

Volvo Constr. Equip. N. Am., Inc. v. CLM Equip. Co., 386 F.3d 581 (4th Cir. 2004)38

Webster v. Fall, 266 U.S. 507 (1925)33

Wilkie v. Robbins, 127 S. Ct. 2588 (2007).....34

Williams v. United States, 50 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 1995).....9

Wilson v. Libby, 535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....35

Zivkovich v. Vatican Bank, 242 F. Supp. 2d 659 (N.D. Cal. 2002)21

FEDERAL LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY

10 U.S.C. § 2734.....35

18 U.S.C. 2441 (2000 & Supp. V 2005).....15

18 U.S.C. §§ 2340A (2008)15

18 U.S.C. § 3261 (2000).....15

28 U.S.C. § 1350.....27

28 U.S.C. § 1350 n.....29, 33

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)38

28 U.S.C. § 2680.....2
 28 U.S.C. § 2860(j).....12
 Pub. L. No. 107-243, 116 Stat. 1498 (2002).....3
 U.S. Const. Article I, § 8.....20
 U.S. Const. Article I, § 9, cl. 2.....16
 U.S. Const. Article II, § 2, cl. 120

STATE CASES

Black v. Leatherwood Motor Coach Corp., 92 Md. App. 27 (1992).....38
Brabizon Group AB v. Marriott Int’l, Inc., 2006 MDBT 15, 2006 Md. Cir. Ct. LEXIS 19
 (Baltimore City Nov. 6, 2006)40
Hauch v. Connor, 295 Md. 120 (1983).....37, 38
Jacobs v. Adams, 66 Md. App. 779 (1986).....37
Naughton v. Bankier, 114 Md. App. 641 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1997)40
White v. King, 244 Md. 348, 223 A.2d 763 (1966)37

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Coalition Provisional Authority Order 17 (Revised June 27, 2004)14, 15
 Coalition Provisional Authority Order No. 17 (June 27, 2003)..... passim
 Coalition Provisional Authority Regulation No. 1 (May 16, 2003)4
 David Luban, *A Theory of Crimes Against Humanity*, 29 Yale J. Int’l L. 85, 95-97 (2004).....32
 Department of Defense Directive 3115.09 (October 9, 2008).....26
 Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.....9, 40, 41
 First Restatement of the Law of Conflict of Laws.....38

H.R. Rep. No. 102-367 (1991).....29

Letter from the Permanent Representatives of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and the United States of America to the United Nations addressed to the President of the Security Council, U.N. SCOR, U.N. Doc. No. S/2003/538 (May 8, 2003).....4

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 702 n. 5 (1987).....36

United Nations Security Council Resolution 1483 (May 22, 2003).....4

INDEX TO EXHIBITS

- A United Nations Security Council Resolution 1483 (May 22, 2003)
- B Second Periodic Report of the United States of America to the Committee Against Torture (June 29, 2005)
- C Letter from the Permanent Representatives of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and the United States of America to the United Nations addressed to the President of the Security Council (May 8, 2003)
- D Coalition Provisional Authority Regulation Number 1 (May 16, 2003)
- E Testimony of Secretary of Defense Donald Rumsfeld and Senior Military Leaders Before the Senate Armed Services Committee (May 7, 2004)
- F Testimony of Secretary of the Acting Secretary of the Army and Army Inspector General Before the Senate Armed Services Committee (July 22, 2004)
- G Coalition Provisional Authority Order Number 17, Status of the Coalition, Foreign Liaison Missions, Their Personnel and Contractors (June 26, 2003)
- H Coalition Provisional Authority Order Number 17 (Revised), Status of the Coalition Provisional Authority, MNF–Iraq, Certain Missions and Personnel in Iraq (June 27, 2004)
- I Department of Defense Directive Number 3115.09, DoD Intelligence Interrogations, Detainee Debriefings, and Tactical Questioning (October 9, 2008)
